
 
CITY OF VICTORIA 

BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 
JANUARY 28, 2016 

 
 
Present: Peggy Pederson, Chair 
 Jaime Hall 
 Trevor Moat 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 Rus Collins 
 
Staff: Thom Pebernat, Zoning Administrator 
 Quinn Anglin, Secretary 
 

 
The meeting was called to order at 12:25 pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of January 14, 2016 
 
That the minutes of January 14, 2016 be adopted. 
 

Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
  Carried (unanimous) 
 
2. Appeals 
 

12:30 Board of Variance Appeal #00572 
Mr. Gregory Balicki and Mrs. Eufrasina Balicki, Owner/Applicant; Mr. Maris Raiska,   
Designer 

  1005 Oliphant Avenue  

 
Present Zoning:                   R1 – B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling 
Proposed Use:              Single Family Dwelling with Secondary Suite 
 
The proposal is to raise the existing residence 0.76m and construct a secondary suite in the 
lower floor. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Section 1.2.5.a  Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.60m 

(24.93') to 1.13m (3.71'). 
 
Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the side yard setback (west) from 

3.00m (9.84') to 2.67m (8.76'). 
 
Section 1.2.5.d  Relaxation for the combined side yard setback from 

4.50m (14.76') to 3.17' (10.40'). 
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Schedule J, Section 2.b  Relaxation for the maximum height permitted to 
raise the building when adding a secondary suite, 
from 0.60m (1.97') to 0.76m (2.50'). 

 
 
Mr. Gregory Balicki and Mrs. Eufrasina Balicki, Owner/Applicant; Crin Roth, Notified neighbour 
were present. 
 
Applicant 

 The property was bought in July 2015, and is over 100 years old. 

 The property is large with a back lane access. 

 The current basement height is 5’10” at the highest point. 

 They would like to raise the house 2’4” to accommodate higher basement ceilings to 
help make the space more livable, as well as bringing it up to code. They are not 
interested in asking for huge 9ft basement ceilings as it isn’t necessary. 

 The proposal would provide them with a 1 bedroom suite of approx. 600 sq. feet in the 
front portion of the basement, and the back area would be used as a rec room that could 
be converted to a suite easily if they were to sell the property down the road and it was 
desirable to a buyer. 

 They have also accommodated for a pass through from the back part of the basement to 
the front part if the need to combine the areas for suite purpose was ever desired for 
them or future owners. 

 The house is currently beyond the setbacks of the front yard, and it does not sit square 
on the property. They hope to resolve this issue by constructing the staircase in such a 
way that it doesn’t stick out farther than it already does, or possibly even less, and will 
have it cascading down both sides of the house.  

 The request for front yard setback is due to the current setting of the house, it is not a 
result of any of the proposed work or variances requested. 

 They have contacted neighbours (direct neighbours that are owners or occupiers) and 
they have no objections from anyone about their proposal, everyone has been in 
support. 

 They are hoping that their approach will give the house another 100 years of life. 

 The addition that was done by the owners previous to them was not done to code, and 
also done without permits.  It was not insulated properly and it is currently growing mold. 
Replacing the walls in this renovation creates a safer, sound structure and it would also 
bring it up to current code. 

 The existing footings will not be touched, as a structural engineer was brought in and 
informed them that the existing foundation is solid enough to support the lift requested 
for the additional height in the basement.   

 They may have to address a couple of the footings at the back part of the house where 
they will be adding onto the foundation to support the 5’4” extension located there. 

 It was too expensive to pour a new foundation for home, or to lift the home and move it 
back on the property. 

 
 
Krin Roth of 1018 Oliphant, Notified neighbour; She spoke in support of her neighbours and 
believes the variances requested to accommodate the proposed work will only improve the 
safety and livability of the home, further to continuing to add value to the house for them and for 
any future owners as well.  
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Public portion of the meeting closed 
 
 
Board 

 There is a “twin house” that is located next door to the property that is set in the same 
location and about 450 mm higher, but keeping with the same streetscape 

 Keeping the house where it is and reusing the same foundation is appropriate for the 
streetscape but also means that there is no hardship for the owner to have to excavate and 
relocate the house. It also allows it to not end up in a landfill, especially when a structural 
engineer has deemed it to be satisfactory.   

 In regards to the side yard setbacks, the house is where it is and it is keeping with the rest of 
the neighbourhood so there are no concerns or objections to that. 

 In regards to the design of the proposal, is sensitive to the area and a very nice 
improvement to a house that someone has decided to put the effort into saving. 

 
 
Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxation(s) Requested 

 
Section 1.2.5.a  Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.60m 

(24.93') to 1.13m (3.71'). 
 
Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the side yard setback (west) from 

3.00m (9.84') to 2.67m (8.76'). 
 
Section 1.2.5.d  Relaxation for the combined side yard setback from 

4.50m (14.76') to 3.17' (10.40'). 
 
Schedule J, Section 2.b  Relaxation for the maximum height permitted to 

raise the building when adding a secondary suite, 
from 0.60m (1.97') to 0.76m (2.50'). 

 
 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
  
 

1:20 Board of Variance Appeal #00574 
 Jordan Pringle, Applicant/Designer; Robert Scott & Kathleen Gringas, Owners; 
  174 Joseph Street 

 
Present Zoning:                   R1 – B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use:                   Single Family Dwelling 
Proposed Use:              Single Family Dwelling  
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The proposal is to construct an accessory building (garage) to the south side of the existing 
residence. 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 

 
Schedule F, Section 1    Relaxation to locate an accessory building from the rear 

yard to the side yard. 
 
Schedule F, Section 4.b   Relaxation for the side yard setback (south) from 0.60m 

(1.97') to 0.30m (0.98'). 
 
Schedule F, Section 4.d   Relaxation for the separation space between the principal 

residence and an accessory building from 2.40m (7.87') to 
0.74m (2.43'). 

 
 
 
Jordan Pringle, Applicant/Designer; Robert Scott, Owner; were present. 
 
Applicant 

 They have no new information to share. 

 The request is to build a garage structure on the property, but there is a city storm water 
sewer line that runs through the rear of the yard so they are unable to develop on top of 
it in this location. 

 It has been decided that there are no other available locations for the structure to be built 
except for the proposed side yard. 

 The garage is to be used for bikes and one of the family vehicles to help protect them.. 

 Salt spray is a huge issue as it has been damaging to their cars and bikes, and previous 
storms in the area have resulted in broken branches from trees that have impacted their 
cars. 

 
Board 

 When was the house built? 
o The house was built in 2009. 

 Was there any consideration to parking/garage when the house was designed? 
o Yes there was, the previous owners who built the home had considered 

putting a garage in the rear yard as well. For the same reasons that are 
being discussed now they were also unable. Similarly, the initial plans 
that they submitted to the city had a driveway that covered most of the 
front yard, but it isn’t clear why they didn’t proceed with that method for 
the home.  The applicant believes that the reasoning was that there may 
have been some concern from the city about how this was designated for 
the property. 

 Is there another entry to inside on the right side of the home? 
o Yes there is, and it is their primary entry to the home as it enters into their 

mudroom. 

 Is there an old brick line that comes through the property? 
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o Yes there is an old city sewer line in brick that you can’t even come close 
to building to, as it is very easy to crumble and it can’t withstand any 
weight. 

 How about the fire code? How does the 8 ft. rule apply to this or why doesn’t it in this 
position or in regard to an accessory building? 

o The 8ft rule hasn’t been updated in some time, and was really around the 
whole issue of being able to get around particular buildings and didn’t 
take into account whether that could be achieved by different means that 
it would then get some sort of exemption to be able to be in closer 
proximity. 

 At the previous meeting there was an inquiry as to why the applicant didn’t try to attach 
the garage structure to the main building, and it was determined that this was due to the 
fact that the applicant would lose a significant number of windows as a result of these 
buildings being attached to one another. 

 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
 
 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 

 
Schedule F, Section 1    Relaxation to locate an accessory building from the rear 

yard to the side yard. 
 
Schedule F, Section 4.b   Relaxation for the side yard setback (south) from 0.60m 

(1.97') to 0.30m (0.98'). 
 
Schedule F, Section 4.d   Relaxation for the separation space between the principal 

residence and an accessory building from 2.40m (7.87') to 
0.74m (2.43'). 

 
 
 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
  
 
 
Meeting Adjourned:  1:29 pm 
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